

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

QUAWN M. FRANKLIN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

CASE NO. SC12-205

L.T. No. 2002-CF-217-A-02

DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN D. AKE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 14087
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501
Stephen.Ake@myfloridalegal.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 26

ARGUMENT..... 28

 ISSUE I..... 28

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY FOUND
 FRANKLIN COMPETENT TO PROCEED.

 ISSUE II..... 34

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY DENIED
 FRANKLIN’S CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE
 OF PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL.

 ISSUE III..... 49

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY REJECTED
 FRANKLIN’S CLAIM THAT PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL
 WAS INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO CALL DR.
 MASON AS A WITNESS.

 ISSUE IV..... 54

 THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY
 DENIED FRANKLIN’S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL
 WAS INEFFECTIVE DURING VOIR DIRE AND FOR
 FAILING TO FILE A MOTION FOR CHANGE OF
 VENUE.

CONCLUSION..... 65

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 65

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Chandler v. United States,
218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000) 35

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984) passim

United States v. Cronin,
466 U.S. 648 (1984) 27, 57

State Cases

Alston v. State,
894 So. 2d 46 (Fla. 2004) 28, 29, 33

Anderson v. State,
18 So. 3d 501 (Fla. 2009) 41

Arbelaez v. State,
898 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 2005) 42

Asay v. State,
769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 43, 50

Bowles v. State,
979 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 2008) 50

Bruno v. State,
807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001) 36

Carratelli v. State,
961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) 59

Carter v. State,
706 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1997) 8

Cherry v. State,
659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) 55

Cherry v. State,
781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) 35

<u>Cox v. State,</u> 966 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 2007)	41
<u>Darling v. State,</u> 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007)	48
<u>Davis v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	55
<u>Dillbeck v. State,</u> 964 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2007)	63
<u>Fennie v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2003)	57
<u>Franklin v. State,</u> 965 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2007)	8
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	54
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 852 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 2003)	53
<u>Gordon v. State,</u> 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003)	58
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 24 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2009)	32
<u>Gore v. State,</u> 846 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 2003)	56
<u>Griffin v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003)	54, 60, 61, 62
<u>Hamilton v. State,</u> 875 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2004)	54, 55
<u>Henyard v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	62, 63
<u>Henyard v. State,</u> 883 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 2004)	41
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 928 So. 2d 1178 (Fla. 2006)	53

<u>Knight v. State,</u> 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005)	63
<u>Krawczuk v. State,</u> 92 So. 3d 195 (Fla. 2012)	41
<u>Maxwell v. Wainwright,</u> 490 So. 2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	35
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	50
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	54
<u>Peede v. State,</u> 955 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2007)	41
<u>Ragsdale v. State,</u> 798 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	40
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	42
<u>State v. Coney,</u> 845 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2003)	55
<u>Ventura v. State,</u> 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009)	56
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	45, 56
<u>Willacy v. State,</u> 967 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 2007)	52
<u>Zakrzewski v. State,</u> 866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003)	56
Other Authorities	
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(g)	8, 14
